# **City of Pittsburgh City Council Regular Meeting Agenda** Tuesday, May 31, 2011 1:30 PM **ONE-HUNDRED** THIRTY-SIXTH COUNCIL **Darlene Harris, President** Council Members: Reverend Ricky V. Burgess, Patrick Dowd, Bruce A. Kraus, R. Daniel Lavelle, William Peduto, Natalia Rudiak, Douglas Shields, Theresa Smith Linda M. Johnson-Wasler, City Clerk Mary Beth Doheny, Deputy City Clerk

#### **ROLL CALL**

# PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

#### PROCLAMATIONS

#### **PUBLIC COMMENTS**

#### **PRESENTATION OF PAPERS**

#### **COUNCILMAN BRUCE A. KRAUS PRESENTS:**

- Bill No.Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Donation Agreement with the2011-1740Pittsburgh Downtown Partnership to accept the sculpture entitled "Diamond<br/>Diamonds" for inclusion in the City's art collection and further authorizing the Mayor<br/>and Director of the Department of Public Works to enter into a License and<br/>Maintenance Agreement with the Pittsburgh Downtown Partnership and Artist Carin<br/>Mincemoyer regarding installation and future maintenance for "Diamond Diamonds."
- Bill No.Resolution providing for a Contract or Contracts or for the use of existing Contracts,<br/>providing for an Agreement or Agreements or for the use of existing Agreements,<br/>providing for the purchase of materials and supplies in connection with the renovations<br/>and maintenance of various public buildings, and further providing for the payment of<br/>the costs thereof. Cost not to exceed \$415,000.00.

#### COUNCILMAN WILLIAM PEDUTO PRESENTS:

Bill No.Resolution authorizing cooperation agreement or agreements, providing for the transfer2011-1739of funds not to exceed Two Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$2,100,000)dollars to the City of Pittsburgh Equipment Leasing Authority for the purchase of<br/>vehicles, radios and equipment for use by the City of Pittsburgh Departments and<br/>Authorities.

#### **COUNCILMAN DOUGLAS SHIELDS PRESENTS:**

Bill No.Resolution providing for the designation as a Historic Structure under Title 11 of the2011-1743Code of Ordinances that certain structure known as the Wigman House, located at 1425<br/>Brownsville Road, block and lot number 60-G-168, in the 29th Ward, City of<br/>Pittsburgh.

#### **UNFINISHED BUSINESS**

#### **REPORTS OF COMMITTEE - FINAL ACTION**

#### COUNCILMAN PEDUTO PRESENTS COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND LAW

Bill No.Report of the Committee on Finance and Law for May 25, 2011 with an Affirmative2011-1736Recommendation.

City Council	Regular Meet	ing Agenda	May 31, 2011	
Bill No. 2011-1718	favor of Margaret Ann Hertrich c/o SteveP.C., Suite 900 Law & Finance Building, in settlement of an action filed in the CouPennsylvania at GD 07-3352 for personal fall on or about April 5, 2005, at or near 3 of Pittsburgh.Legislative History5/19/11City CouncilStanding Committee	5		
Bill No. 2011-1719	RecommendedResolution providing for the conveyance by the City of Pittsburgh of certain property, under Act No. 171 of 1984, entitled, "Second Class City Treasurer Sale and Collection Act", effective December 11, 1984; having been placed for sale to adjoining property owners in conjunction with the City of Pittsburgh/City Source Associates Sideyard 			
Bill No. <u>2011-1720</u>	RecommendedRecommend			
Bill No. 2011-1721	Resolution providing for the filing of peth acquired at tax sales, in accordance with Treasurer Sale and Collection Act", effec ITEMS A through G. A: 3944 Penn; B: 4827 Jordan; C: 4828 F: 317 Collins; G: 1214 Woodland. Legislative History	itions for the sale of certain properties, Act No.171 of 1984, "Second Class City		

City Council		Regular M	leeting Agenda	May 31, 201	
	5/25/11	Standing Committee	Affirmatively Recommended	Passed	
COUNCILM	AN KRAUS I	PRESENTS COMMIT	TEE ON PUBLIC WORK	S	
Bill No. <u>2011-1737</u>	Report of the Committee on Public Works for May 25, 2011 with an Affirmative Recommendation.				
Bill No. <u>2011-1722</u>	providing for providing for materials, eq the Common Beechwood	Resolution providing for a Contract or Contracts or the use of existing Contracts; providing for an Agreement or Agreements or for the use of existing Agreements; providing for repairs, maintenance, improvements, emergencies and/or the purchase of materials, equipment and supplies, and providing for a Reimbursement Agreement with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation, in connection with Beechwood Blvd.; and further providing for the payment of the costs thereof. Cost not to exceed \$260,000.00.			
	5/19/11 5/25/11	City Council Standing Committee	Read and referred Affirmatively Recommended	Passed	

# COUNCILMAN REV. BURGESS PRESENTS COMMITTEE ON HUMAN RESOURCES

Bill No.Report of the Committee on Human Resources for may 25, 2011 with an Affirmatiave2011-1738Recommendation.

Bill No.

2011-1702 Resolution authorizing the execution of an agreement with the Urban Redevelopment Authority (URA) of Pittsburgh in which URA will make a Thirty Five Thousand (\$35,000) Dollar grant to the Mayor and the Director of the Department of Personnel and Civil Service Commission to pay for recruitment of city residents for job opportunities at Bakery Square. This will include job readiness training of city residents; outreach and recruitment of city residents and a job fair. *Legislative History* 

Legislalive History			
5/10/11	City Council	Read and referred	
5/19/11	Standing Committee	Held in Committee	FAILED
5/19/11	Standing Committee	Affirmatively	Passed
		Recommended	
5/24/11	City Council	AMENDED BY	FAILED
		SUBSTITUTE	
5/24/11	City Council	RECOMMITTED	Passed
5/25/11	Standing Committee	AMENDED BY	Passed
		SUBSTITUTE	
5/25/11	Standing Committee	Affirmatively	Passed
		Recommended as	
		Amended	

# **MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS**

# **EXCUSE ABSENT MEMBERS**

# **APPROVAL OF MINUTES**

### ADJOURNMENT

# LEGISLATION PRESENTED BY SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER